

LISTING ON 20.01.2015 (W/L)
COURT NO. 10
ITEM NO. 101

SEC.IV-A

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 1394-1411, 1412-1465, 1466-1483 AND 1485-1520 OF 2009

WITH

CONTEMPT PETITION NO. 100 of 106

(In Civil Appeal Nos. 1394-1411 of 2009)

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 37-54

(Application for placing additional documents in Civil Appeal Nos. 1394-1411/2009)

Bangalore Metropolitan Transport Corporation, Etc.

...Appellants

-Versus-

M/s. Gokula Education Foundation & Ors., Etc.

...Contemnors/Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 14.01.2015 with an Office Report dated 10.01.2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

"We have heard learned counsel for the parties for some time.

It appears that on the land in dispute a large amount of construction has taken place from the time when the land was originally acquired in 1977. It is pointed out that a Medical College, Hospital, Institute of Advanced Studies, Engineering College, Law College, etc. have all come up on the land in dispute.

So far as the bus stop permitted to be constructed under the orders of this Court is concerned, the disputed land on which it has been constructed is about 3276 sq.mts. in Survey No.20 of Chikkamaranahalli Village. Mr. P. Vishwanatha Shetty, learned senior counsel appearing for the respondent – M/s. Gokula Education Foundation is prepared to give up this land for the bus stop. However, he requests that the bus stop may be named as M.S. Ramaiah Memorial Bus Stop.

On a pragmatic view of what has transpired in the last more than three decades, it appears that it may be difficult to pull out the construction that has already taken place on the land in dispute, even if the appellants succeed.

Learned counsel for the appellants – The Bangalore Metropolitan Transport Corporation, State of Karnataka and Bangalore Development Authority, seek some time to take instructions.

Liberty to file additional documents, including photographs of the construction, granted.

The matters be listed on Tuesday, 20th January, 2015 at 3.45 p.m. as part-heard matter."

It is submitted that Mr. Ramesh Babu M.R., Advocate for Respondent No. 1 has on 15.01.2015 filed an application for placing additional documents, i.e., Annexures A-1 to A-6 (Page Nos. 1 to 23).

The matters above mentioned with application for placing additional documents are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 17th day of January, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Mr. Rajeev Singh, Advocate
114, Lawyers Chambers, R.K. Jain Block, Supreme Court

Mr. Ramesh Babu M.R., Advocate
407, M.C. Setalvad Block, Supreme Court

Mr. Ankur S. Kulkarni, Advocate
103, M.C. Setalvad Block, Supreme Court

Mr. Sanjay R. Hegde, Advocate
257, Supreme Enclave, Mayur Vihar Phase – I, New Delhi

Mr. Pradeep Kumar, Advocate
A-4, Defence Colony, New Delhi – 110024

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

-kzd