

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

Civil Appeal Nos.1394-1411 of 2009

Bangalore Metropolitan Trpt. Corpn. Appellant(  
s)

VERSUS

M/s. Gokula Education Foundation & Ors. Respondent  
(s)

WITH  
Contempt Petition (C) No. 100 of 2006  
in  
Civil Appeal Nos.1394-1411 of 2009  
Civil Appeal Nos.1412-1465 of 2009  
Civil Appeal Nos. 1466-1483 of 2009  
Civil Appeal Nos. 1485-1520 of 2009

O R D E R

The matter was part-heard on 14th January, 2015, but  
it has subsequently been released from part-heard.

We have heard learned counsel for the parties.

Looking to the fact that a large amou  
nt of

construction has taken place on the disputed land that  
was originally acquired in 1977 inasmuch as a Medical  
College, Hospital, Institute of Advanced St  
udies,

Engineering College, Law College, etc, have come up, we  
are not inclined to interfere with the impugned judgment

Signature Not Verified

and order passed by the High Court.

Digitally signed by

Insofar as the land on which a bus stan

d was  
Sanjay Kumar  
Date: 2015.01.28  
11:24:51 IST  
Reason:

permitted to be constructed by this Court, the land being  
about 3276 sq. mts. in Survey No. 20 of Chikkamaranahalli

Village, Mr. K.K. Venugopal and Mr. P. Vishwanatha Shetty, learned senior counsel appearing for the respondents, stand by the statement that was made to this Court on 14th January, 2015 and submit that they will have no claim over this land nor will they claim any compensation in respect of this land. We accept their

statement. The respondent - M/s. Gokula Education Foundation will be bound by their statement.

We are of the opinion that the bus stand that has been constructed may not be named as M.S. Ramaiah Memorial Bus Stop (as proposed) but may be named as M.S. Ramaiah Hospital Bus Stand. Liberty to the appellant to convert the temporary bus stand into a permanent structure granted.

With the above observations, all the appeals stand disposed of.

The contempt petition is dismissed as not pressed.

.....J.  
(MADAN B. LOKUR)

.....J.  
(UDAY UMESH LALIT)

NEW DELHI  
JANUARY 21, 2015

ITEM NO.101 COURT NO.10 SECTION IVA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s).1394-1411/2009

BANGALORE METROPOLITAN TRPT. CORPN. Appellant(s)

VERSUS

M/S GOKULA EDUCATION FOUNDATION & ORS. Respondent(s)

(With appln.(s) for placing addl. Documents and office report)

WITH  
CONMT.PET.(C) No. 100/2006 in C.A. No. 1394-1411/2009

C.A. No. 1412-1465/2009  
(With Interim Relief and Office Report)

C.A. No. 1466-1483/2009  
(With Interim Relief and Office Report)

C.A. No. 1485-1520/2009  
(With Interim Relief and Office Report)

Date : 21/01/2015 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UDAY UMESH LALIT

For Appellant(s) Mr. R.S. Hegde, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Rajendra Kaushik, Adv.  
Mr. Shanti Prakash, Adv.  
Mr. Fakhat Jahan Rehmani, Adv.  
Mr. Rajeev Singh, Adv.

Mr. P. P. Singh, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay R. Hegde, Adv.

in C.A. 1466-83/09 Mr. S.K. Kulkarni, Adv.  
Mr. M. Gireesh Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Ankur S. Kulkarni, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. K.K. Venugopal, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. P. Vishwanatha Shetty, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Shashi Kiran Shetty, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Sharan Thakur, Adv.

4

Mr. Vijay Kumar Paradeshi, Adv.  
Mr. Vybhav Ramesh, Adv.  
Mr. Deepak Shetty, Adv.  
Mr. Mahesh Thakur, Adv.  
Mr. Ramesh Babu M. R., Adv.

In CA 1412-65/09 Mr. R.S. Hegde, Sr. Adv.  
1485-1520/09 Mr. Rajendra Kaushik, Adv.  
1466-1483/09 Mr. Shanti Prakash, Adv.  
Mr. Fakhat Jahan Rehmani, Adv.  
Mr. Rajeev Singh, Adv.

In CA 1394-1411/09 Mr. S.K. Kulkarni, Adv.  
1412-1465/09 Mr. M. Gireesh Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Ankur S. Kulkarni, Adv.

Mr. Pradeep Kumar Bakshi, Adv.

Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, Adv.  
Mr. Parikshit P. Angadi, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

All the appeals stand disposed of in terms of the  
signed order.

The contempt petition is dismissed as not pressed.

(SANJAY KUMAR-I)  
COURT MASTER

(JASWINDER KAUR)  
COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on the file)